

No. 02-1624

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
4101 Chain Bridge Road  
Suite 313  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 691-7717

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
Suite 1070  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 356-5070

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

December 19, 2003

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY ALLOWED RESPONDENT, AS A NONCUSTODIAL PARENT, TO OVERRIDE THE EDUCATIONAL DECISIONS OF THE CUSTODIAL PARENT, FINDING STANDING BASED ONLY ON A MERE EXPECTATION HIS DAUGHTER WOULD NEVER BE EXPOSED TO FAVORABLE REFERENCES TO GOD DURING HER EDUCATION .....	5
A. Respondent Newdow’s Allegations of Standing in His Own Right Are Inadequate, as They Cannot Trump the Right of the Custodial Parent .....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Impermissibly Based Respondent’s Standing on a Mere Expectation that His Daughter Would Be Taught Pursuant to His Wishes .....	9
C. The Requirements for Standing Set Out in this Court’s Prior Decisions on Standing Are Not Met by Respondent .....	11

II. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S STANDING DECISION WILL DANGEROUSLY UNDERMINE THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S ARTICLE III LIMITS ON THE ROLE OF THE FEDERAL COURTS . . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
First Amendment .....	1
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Americans United v. U.S. Dept. of HEW</u> , 619 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	13
<u>Heckler v. Mathews</u> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	14
<u>United States v. SCRAP</u> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	4, 17
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. American United</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	12, <i>passim</i>
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	14
<u>Wright v. Miller</u> , 480 F. Supp. 790 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	12
<u>Wright v. Regan</u> , 656 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	12
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
“Atheist Seeks End to Hill Chaplaincies,” <u>The Washington Post</u> , Aug. 30, 2002 .....	17
<a href="http://www.restorepledge.com/litigation/pledge">http://www.restorepledge.com/litigation/pledge</a> .....	17

[http://www.restorepledge.com/mike\\_newdow/](http://www.restorepledge.com/mike_newdow/) ..... 6

<http://www.restorepledge.com/store> ..... 17
